
 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
 

R 0.30 WINDHOEK — 2 January 1991 No. 134

 

CONTERTS.

COVERNMENT NOTICE Page

No. fo Peri-Urban EneBaasAareosSeeBusineReanlar
tonna! Likdterite —..,...,, eet: '

CENERAL NOTICES

Mo. ee of ne Amendment of any Seppty aa
PiaE pinealee z

My, 2 ee af Marienial; Amendment of Bericity.Hpaly Rapala
LAR sehceeeeBen Tre ee usstaisiah 4

Ko, 3 Munimipality of Marental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 4

No. 4

8

Pen- =aSESTERRS vincent ioniccn
hocriger SNe

Eaee

tect et a

 

 

Government Notice
 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. | 199]

PERI-URBAN DEVELOPMENT BOARD: AMENDMENT OF
STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS: LOUDERITZ

The President has under section 40 of the Peri-Urban Development Board
Ordinance, 1970 (Ordinance 19 of 1970), with effect from 1 April 1990
further amended the Water Supply Regulations set out in the regulations
promulgated under Government Notice BR. 1830 of 1970 and adopted for the

peri-urban area of Liideritz in accordance with section 14 dix of the



Government Gazette 2 January 1991

Standards Act, 1962 (Act 33 of 1962), which adoption was made known by
Government Notice 6 of 1975, as set oug in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Appendix A to Chapter 10 is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (1)(a)(i); (UWayii); (1b) and (1c)
for the amounts “R6,75"; “6,75"; “B.0,68" and “R6,65" of the amounts
“R970. “R48, 10", “RO,98" and “R8,40" respectively; and

(b) by the substitution for paragraphs (2) and (3) of the following paragraph:

“(2) MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

(a) For the replacement of a seal with which the con-
sumer has tampered or interfered0=~00

(b) For the connection or disconnection of water supply
an the request of the consumer - innianriimasmetare Ee LORQF

{c) For the connection of water supply following dis-
connection for infringement of these regulations ..... R20,00

(d) For the reading of a water meter on the requestof the
OATIT2inn sikiwinduaddanumeecsanEt Bea

(e) For the provision and laying of a water supply con-
nection: the actual cost plus 15%

(f) For the testing of a water meter on the requestofthe
consumer: R300 plus the travelling cost of the
meter-reader to and from the place of testing: Pro-
vided that this amount will be refunded ifit is found
that the meter over- or under-registers by more than
5p."

 

General Notices
 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG

Na. | 199]

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The council of the Municipality of Karashurg has under section 244(5) of the
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the
Model Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government
Notice 109 of 1957 and applied to the said Municipality by Government
Notice 9 of 1958, as set out in the Schedule.

No. 14



No. 134 Government Gazette 2 January 199]
 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section
243 of the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963.

SCHEDULE

Appendix D is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item S(e)(iii) for the heading of the following
heading:

“Testing and Replacement of Meters and Circuit Breakers”:

(b) by the substitution for paragraph (b) of item S(e)(iii) of the following
paragraph:

“Circuit breakers:

If any consumer is not satisfied with the rating of the circuit breaker
controlling his or her installation, such consumer shall apply for the
replacement thereof against the following charges:

(i) For a single-phase circuit breaker ccc. R000
(ii) For a three-phase circuit breaker oo. c.cccccc=©R3000

(c) by the substitution in item 5(eWivWa) for the amount “R1,75" of the
amount “R10,00": and

(d) by the substitution in item 5{e)(ivb) for the amount “R2,00"of the
amount “R15,00".

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL

No. 2 1991

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

In terms of section 243 (2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given thal the council of the Municipality of
Mariental has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 19 of
1962 by the substitution in paragraph 3(a)(i) for the amount “RO,13”of the
amount “RO,14".



Government Gazette 2 January 1991 Na, 134
 

 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL

No. 3 199]

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

In terms of section 243 (2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of
Mariental has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by
the substitution in item I(c) of Schedule B for the amount “RO,76"of the
amount “RO#4".

PERI-URBAN DEVELOPMENT BOARD

No. 4 1991

NOTICE
RATES AND TAXES OUTSTANDING

FIVE YEARS AND LONGER

Notice is hereby given to the registered owneror his successorin title that the
undermentioned properties in the peri-urban area of Witvlei, in terms of
Regulation 6(1) of the Board's Regulations on Rates, will be sold to recover

arrear rates and interest should it not be paid within THREE MONTHS
from the date of the last publication hereof,

 

WITVLEI

Registered Owner Erf No. Held by Deed of Title No.

C.J. Muller 196 T 865/82
C.J. Muller 27 T 865/82

Printed by and obtainable from
WINDHOEK PRINTERS & PUBLISHERS (PTY) LTD.

P.O. Box 1707 — Windhock 9000 — Namibia


